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1.0  Scope 

Arcadia Environmental Pty Ltd is engaged to provide an onsite wastewater system 
assessment for the proposed Lot subdivision of Lot 101 SP255660 at the present 
address: Lot 101 Fords Rd, Adare 4343.  It is proposed to reconfigure Lot 101 23 lots 
that will not be serviced by a municipal sewer network.  

This report will provide an assessment to support the Development Application for 
the reconfiguration and subdivision of the lots with regards to domestic onsite 
wastewater treatment and on-site effluent disposal.  

For the purposes of this assessment, it is assumed each Lot will have a single 4-
bedroom dwelling with their own town/mains water supply.  Due to the presence of 
neighbouring dams, surface water gullies and overland flow paths, an advanced 
secondary treatment plant is required. Onsite disposal via surface spray irrigation is 
recommended where possible. A site-specific Site and Soil Evaluation will be 
required for each lot, post purchase. Emergent site feature constraints may require 
alternative methods. 

Figure 1: Site location. 

Lot 101 Fords Rd, Adare 4343 (QLD Globe) 
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2.0 Legislation and standards 

This report has been completed in accordance with relevant legislative 
requirements: 

 Plumbing and Drainage Act;
 Plumbing and Drainage Regulations.
 Queensland Plumbing and Wastewater Code 2024.
 AS/NZS 1547:2012 Onsite Domestic Wastewater Management.
 Plumbing Code of Australia (PCA)
 Planning Act 2016 (Section 12)

The proposed lots are outside of the water supply buffer area, so the Water Act 2000 
is not applicable.  

Figure 2. DAMS Search for Water Quality Constraints 
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3.0 Site and soil evaluation 

Table 1: Property details 

Property Details Description 
Property address Lot 101 Fords Rd, Adare 4343 Qld 4343 
Property description Lot 101 SP255660 
Local Authority Lockyer Valley Council 
Property size 267,100m2 
Dwelling / structures Nil 
Building envelope Proposed (indicative) 
Water supply Reticulated (mains) 
Easements Yes - See plan 
Vegetation Scrub, lantana, native gums, bullock 

grass, paw paw and wattles 
Slope 2-15 % Variable – see contours
Slope configuration Variable – see contours 
Aspect Highly variable – mostly NE 
Water bodies Intermittent creeks 
Bores Nil 
Flood hazards Yes - see plan 
Environmental areas Wetland through flood zone 

Figure 3: Proposed reconfiguration plan. 
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3.1 Soil investigation 

Field work was conducted on 02/07/25. See Appendix A for a generic Site and Soil 
Evaluation report. 

Table 2: Represents the design broad characteristics of the receiving soil 
aggregated from 14 boreholes sampled during the site investigation.  

Feature Detail 
Texture Sandy loam – Sandy Clay Loam 
Colour Light to Orange Grey, Brown 
Structure Weak - Moderate – Stoney volcanics (south) 
Category Category 3 
Indicative permeability (Ksat) 0.5 - 1.5 
Design irrigation rate (DIR) 4.0 

4.0 Wastewater system solution design 

A generic 4-bedroom dwelling with a treatment plant and irrigation has been 
assumed for each Lot.  Table 3 outlines indicative design based on these 
assumptions.  

Table 3: Design features 

Feature Details 
Treatment system Treatment plant 

Treatment plant approval 

Treatment level 

Taylex ABS1500 
(or similar) 

18/2020-1 (or similar) 

Advanced Secondary 
Design volume Water supply 

Number of bedrooms 
Number of people (E.P.) 
Total design volume (Q) 

Mains (150L/E.P./Day) 
4 Beds 
6 E.P. 
900L 

Soil characteristics Category 
Design irrigation area rate (DIR) 

Cat 3 
4.0 

Land application area Application method 
Required land application area 
Proposed land application area 

Surface Spray 
225m2

225m2 

The proposed lot’s system designs are presented in Appendix B 
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5.0 Setback distances 

The Queensland Plumbing and Wastewater Code V1:2024 Appendix Part 2, Table T2 
and Table T3, outline the minimum setback separation distances for surface land 
application areas.  These distances are presented in Figure 4.  

Figure 4: Separation distances. 

The proposed subdivision has intermittent waterways and creeks with natural gullies 
to shed surface water. A 10m setback is required for all onsite disposal solutions from 
advanced secondary HSTPs. See Appendix B for proposed land application areas 
(LAAs). Advanced Secondary Treatment is required with nutrient reduction further 
recommended. 

The proposed lots are outside of a water supply buffer area. 

https://www.hpw.qld.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0019/3943/queenslandplumbingandwastewatercode_26march2019.pdf


ARCADIA ENVIRONMENTAL PTY LTD – ONSITE WASTEWATER REPORT & ASSESSMENT 
AE22222 V1.0                                                                         PAGE 8 OF 10 

 Fig 5. Advanced Secondary Setbacks 
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6.0 Effluent standards 

Figure 6 presents effluent standards produced by approved wastewater treatment 
systems with surface irrigation.  Any new wastewater system at the property must 
comply with these effluent standards.  

Figure 6: Effluent quality 
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7.0 Comments and recommendations 

It is concluded that the reconfiguration of 101 SP255660 into 23 new residential lots 
are suitable to accommodate an onsite wastewater treatment and disposal 
systems.  

These following recommendations and are made: 

 A minimum level of advanced secondary treatment is required. We further
recommend a make and model with nutrient reduction capabilities.

 Surface irrigation is proposed as it requires minimal vegetation clearing during
installation compared with other disposal methods.

 All setback distances outlined in the Queensland Plumbing and Wastewater
Code are to be adhered. Sufficient room for the systems is provided within the
lot’s proposed size and locations, although the construction phase will need
to engage wastewater designers early in the process.

 The lots are of appropriate size and soil type to accommodate an irrigation
system for a 4-bedroom dwelling with surface spray disposal, considering
setbacks from surface water control features.

 The outcomes of this report and assessment are indicative only and do not
preclude the use of other types of wastewater systems on proposed lots.

 A site-specific effluent disposal report and council permit is necessary before
installation of any wastewater system. The designs in this report are in no way
prescriptive of size, method and location of any onsite disposal system.

Talal Dugri | Director 10 July 2025 

BSc (Hons) Environmental Science (Monitoring and Management) 
QBCC 1514 4645 
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Purpose of Report New HSTP and LAA for a indicative new dwelling

Client: Tierra Construction Services Pty Ltd Client Ref.

Assessment Date
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Postcode 4343

Lot #
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Lot Size (m2)

Local Authority
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Wednesday, 2 July 2025

101  (Into 23 proposed lots) 

267,100

Lockyer Valley Regional Council

Comments

SP255660

An indicative 4 bed dwelling is proposed on each of the 23 lots to be subdivided from lot 
101. Each proposed lot requires onsite wastewater treatment via an Advanced Secondary
HSTP. Onsite disposal is proposed via surface spray irrigation onto a maintained grassed
area.

This report is to demonstrate the size and location of indicative dwellings only and does not 
allow for site specific assessment for any construction, beyond the lot's reconfiguration. 
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Arcadia Environmental was commissioned by the Client to design an effluent disposal system at this property.
A copy of this report, the associated design plus the plumbing approval must be left at the property for the occupant's information.
This report was compiled with information provided by the Client and data obtainable during the desktop study of the property.
Arcadia Environmental takes no responsibility for alterations or amendments to information unavailable prior to the report date.  

Site Address

Lot #   (Into 23 proposed Plan Details SP255660

New HSTP and LAA for a indicative new dwelling

Texture Structure Shade Moisture Dispersive Plasticity Ksat (m/day)

Loamy Sand Moderate A OR BR LO SO M NS NP

Loamy Sand Moderate E GY BR LO SA M NS NP

Loamy Sand Moderate E GY BR LO CL M NS NP
Texture Structure Shade Moisture Dispersive Plasticity Ksat (m/day)

Loamy Sand Moderate A OR BR LO SO M NA NP

Loamy Sand Moderate E GY BR LO SA M NA NP

Loamy Sand Moderate E GY BR LO CL M NA NP 0.7
Texture Structure Shade Moisture Dispersive Plasticity Ksat (m/day)

Loamy Sand Moderate A OR BR LO SO M NA NP

Loamy Sand Moderate E GY BR LO SA M NA NP

Loamy Sand Moderate E GY BR LO CL M NA NP

Adopted Soil Classification @ LAA Loam Moderate 0.5 - 1.5

Adv. Sec.

4.0 20

4 deg or 7% 0 45.0

4.0 225.0

Assessment # 1.0

Site and Soil Evaluation 

This report is prepared in accordance with AS/NZS 2012 On-site Domestic Wastewater Management and the Queensland Plumbing and 
Wastewater Code 2024.       

Site Details
Fords Road Suburb Adare

Postcode 4343 Lot Size (m2) 267,100 

Local Authority Lockyer Valley Regional Council

Purpose of Report

Number of Bedrooms Equivalent Population (E.P.) 6.0

Water Supply Reticulated Water Water Allowance L/EP/Day 150

4

Additional Flow L/Day 0 Daily Water Usage (QD) (L) 900

AS/NZS 1547:2012 P.125 Table J1 & P.121 Table H1

Site Assessment
Assessment Date 02 July 2025

LAA Conditions/Vegetation Scrub

Exposure Conditions of LAA Dappled Shade

Aspect S

Slope/Drainage Config Linear Planar

Gradient @ LAA  (approx.) 4 deg or 7%

Rainfall in last 24 Hours (BOM) 0 mm

Ground Water Depth (mm) Not encountered

Vehicular access/driveway

Design/Site Considerations Gradient of LAA 

Overland flow and flood overlay

AS/NZS 1547:2012  & AS1726-1993

Bore Log/Soil Profile - Hole #1 Hue/Colour Description 

0-150mm

150-300mm

300-550mm
Bore Log/Soil Profile - Hole #3 Hue/Colour Description 

150-300mm

300-550mm
Bore Log/Soil Profile - Hole # 2 Hue/Colour Description 

0-150mm

0-150mm

150-300mm

300-550mm

Soil Category @ LAA Cat 3 Ksat  (Measured)

AS/NZS 1547:2012 P.106 Table E1;  P.55 Table 5.2;  P.39 Table 5.1;  P.160 Table M1; P.145 Table L1

Proposed Effluent Disposal Loading

Proposed Effluent Disposal Method  Low Droplet Surface Spray Required Effluent Quality

Design Irrigation Rate DIR Design Loading Rate DLR (mm/d)  

DIR Reduction (% Due To Gradient)                                                                       DLR Land Application Area (m2)

Adopted Design Irrigation Rate DIR           DIR Land Application Area (m2) 
AS/NZS 1547:2012  P.160 Table M1

AE22222 Assessment Date 02 July 2025 Version #
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http://www.bom.gov.au/qld/flood/seast.shtml
https://img1.wsimg.com/blobby/go/c473ee70-2e5f-4525-b2bd-fcb9fc11a1ff/downloads/Report%20Legend.pdf?ver=1569579410194
https://img1.wsimg.com/blobby/go/c473ee70-2e5f-4525-b2bd-fcb9fc11a1ff/downloads/Report%20Legend.pdf?ver=1569579410194
https://img1.wsimg.com/blobby/go/c473ee70-2e5f-4525-b2bd-fcb9fc11a1ff/downloads/Report%20Legend.pdf?ver=1569579410194
https://img1.wsimg.com/blobby/go/c473ee70-2e5f-4525-b2bd-fcb9fc11a1ff/downloads/Report%20Legend.pdf?ver=1569579410194
https://img1.wsimg.com/blobby/go/c473ee70-2e5f-4525-b2bd-fcb9fc11a1ff/downloads/Report%20Legend.pdf?ver=1569579410194
https://img1.wsimg.com/blobby/go/c473ee70-2e5f-4525-b2bd-fcb9fc11a1ff/downloads/Report%20Legend.pdf?ver=1569579410194
http://www.bom.gov.au/qld/flood/seast.shtml
https://img1.wsimg.com/blobby/go/c473ee70-2e5f-4525-b2bd-fcb9fc11a1ff/downloads/Report%20Legend.pdf?ver=1569579410194
https://img1.wsimg.com/blobby/go/c473ee70-2e5f-4525-b2bd-fcb9fc11a1ff/downloads/Report%20Legend.pdf?ver=1569579410194


Item Values
6 #Beds x 1.5{R} A (Spray Zones) 2 Area/Zone (m2) 113

150 LPP/d B 12.0
900 L/d C 6.0

4.0 mm/d D 3.0
225 m2     (QD/DIR) E 6
225 m2 F 2

G 2

Turf Key Control Valve

Turf Valve (QCV)

Fig. 2  NTS

25-32mm poly effluent feed

Assessment # Assessment Date Version # 1.0

Proposed Effluent Disposal Method:
Wobbler Surface Spray Irrigation

Land Application Loading Item Description 

E.P.
Water Supply Zone Diameter (m)

QD Zone Radius (m)

DIR Hose Length (m)
Total Area Plume Max Ø (m) 

Install Area Number of Control Valves (qty)

Loam Cat 3 Number of Wobbler Heads  (qty
AS/NZS 1547:2012 P.145 Table L1

FIG 1. Illustrative only - See design for onsite configuration and location

*Turf Cover   - To be laid as soon after pipe install as possible unless  installed into established lawn or established vegetated area
 Diversion Mound (If req. on plan) E

C

Outlet Filter                                                                                                               
(Only if required by Local Authority)

Recycled Water      
Do Not Drink

Pipe trench to comply with 
current regs. and council 
directions. Inspections may 
be required.

Comments/Notes

02 July 2025AE22222

HSTP 
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Assessment # Assessment Date Version # 1.0

PLEASE READ

This report is to be read in conjunction with the attached site plan detailing the effluent disposal design.  

Any amendments or variations to the design may only be undertaken with written permission of Arcadia Environmental and the re-approval of the Local Authority, if a 
permit has already been applied for/granted.
Alterations requested after the presentation of the preliminary design, may incur a redraw fee. Call for details

HSTP and Land Application Area - Installer Notes

No installation of any part of this system is to commence without the plumbing approval, on hand.
The LAA shall only be installed if it the LAA is in the undisturbed ground assessed in this report. Call our office if unsure.
All irrigation pipework and fittings are to be Watermark approved and comply with AS 1477 or AS 2698.2. Installation to comply with AS/NZS 3500.2

If the HSTP is to be located in a Flood Zone, the top of tank must be 150mm above the highest flood AHD.

No cut and/or fill earthworks to be undertaken in the area are permitted, unless specified in the design or for diversion away from the LAA.

Prior to installation, it is advisable to minimise vehicular traffic in the LAA. Compaction will impact infiltration and run-off.
After installation, adequate measures are to be made to prevent vehicular traffic entering the LAA.

Vegetation shall be established over the LAA directly after installation, if required. If not part of the install - please liaise with client.

Signs to be installed at the LAA stating "Recycled Water - Avoid Contact- Do Not Drink ".  Signage to comply with AS1319 and visible @ 3m.

For all Form 8 requests, please email your Form 7 - Notification of responsible person to the address at the top of this page.
If a request to inspect the installation is not made with sufficient notice, photographs of the installation must be supplied for Form 8 issue. 
Tank installation must follow maker's guidelines. Tank's Invert and final location to be determined by the licenced installer.
Some Local Authorities require outlet filters on spray irrigation (see approval).
Commissioning Agent to ensure even distribution is achieved with Service Agent to ensure ongoing even distribution.

Photos of the installation are always advised.
All work is to be conducted with care and compliance with occupational health and safety requirements and all relevant regulatory conditions.

Should you have any questions regarding this report and design, please contact us, referencing  report number:

Responsibilities of the Occupant of the Property

It is important to follow the Operating Manual that came with your HSTP. If you do not have a copy, contact your tank's manufacturer. 

If FULL water reduction fixtures are specified on page 2, the occupant is to have a front loader washing machine and appropriate fixtures.

A service agreement must be in place for the installed HSTP. This is required under the permit from the Local Authority. 
The area should be vegetated with species tolerant of moisture and maintained to maximize evaporation and nutrient transport from the LAA.

If required, the LAA may need to be demarcated or fenced to prevent entry by people and animals.

Avoid detergents and soaps with high in phosphorous and bleach contents. Refer to manufacture's website for details. 
It is recommended that the household water usage is spaced out over the week to avoid surging water through the system. 
All stormwater uphill of the LAA is to be diverted away from the LAA

Food waste disposal units are not recommended with HSTPs. Fat and grease from food preparation should be scraped into the bin.
Effluent shall not be used for the irrigation of fruit or vegetables.
Alterations to the property may impact calculations of this design. Contact us if your are planning any further connections to this system. 

Do not dispose of wipes or feminine hygiene products into your sewer. The system is not designed to process these items.

A range of information is available on local council's websites, relating to suitable species for planting, LAA setback distances, water saving tips.
For surface spray installations, the hoses should be regularly rotated about the centre point of each zone, to distribute the effluent evenly. 

The LAA is to be maintained as per the accompanying design. Regular mowing or topping up of mulch is, as required.

Declaration

Arcadia Environmental was requested by the Client to provide a Site and Soil Evaluation and Design for an appropriate effluent disposal system 
in accordance with AS1547:2012, the Queensland Wastewater Code, Local Authority's requirements. Also, AS1289, AS2870:2011 and AS1726. I 
herby declare the information herein to be verifiable and correct. The installation and ongoing maintenance of the system is the responsibility 
of others. Product specific care and maintenance instructions must be followed to ensure the longevity of the designed system. 

Assessed and designed by T. N. Dugri Date 02/07/25

AE22222 02 July 2025
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Assessment # 1.0
Client

Site Address
Lot # 267100

Plan Details
3.5
1

5.5
25

Reading (Min) Reading (mm) mm fall Adopted Ksat

Start Reading 35.0 0
1 135.0 100.0
2 235.0 100.0
3 335.0 100.0
4 435.0 100.0
5 535.0 100.0
6 635.0 100.0 0.7
7 735.0 100.0
8 835.0 100.0
9 935.0 100.0
10 1035.0 100.0

AVG mm/min
Total mm Fall

KSat
 Results

Ksat 0.7 Moderate

AS/NZS 1547:2012 Appendix G Clause G6

AS/NZS 1547:2012 P.145 Table L1

Assessment # Assessment Date Version # 1.0

Structure Soil Category Loam

AE22222 02 July 2025

100.0
1000.0

100.0

BH 1 - 8

Length of Ksat Test (min) 10
Notes

AVG water fall mm/min

Test Hole radius (mm) 55
100mm auger

Water Depth in Test Hole (mm) 250

Reservoir internal Diameter (mm) 35 Method
Breather pipe Outer Diameter (mm) 10

101  (Into 23 proposed lots) Postcode 4343 Size (m2)
SP255660 Local Authority Lockyer Valley Regional Council

Tierra Construction Services Pty Ltd Client Ref 0

Fords Road Suburb Adare

Permeability Test
AE22222 Assessment Date 02 July 2025 Version #
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@A3

0 45 75 150

 1:3000SCALE: 

0488 595 915
info@arcadiaenviro.com.au
www.arcadiaenviro.com.au
QBCC 15144645

Please note: 
Measurements take precedent over scale. Contours are indicative.
With the exception of additional conditions added by the approving plumbing inspector, 
any alterations to this design, should be confirmed with our office, prior to installation. 

Indicative 4 Bed Dwelling 
(6 E.P.)

Suggest:  Advanced Secondary HSTP 

Indicative Surface Spray Irrigation LAA - 
Wobbler head low droplet sprinkler on 2 

movable hose zones – Total 225m2

Dam

Dam

Assessment # 1.0AE22222 Assessment Date 02 July 2025 Version #

Site Address

Lot #101 (Into 23 proposed lots)Plan Details SP255660

New HSTP and LAA for a indicative new dwelling

Additional Flow L/Day 0 Daily Water Usage (QD) (L) 900

Water Supply Reticulated Water Water Allowance L/EP/Day 150

4

Local Authority Lockyer Valley Regional Council

Purpose of Report

Number of Bedrooms Equivalent Population (E.P.) 6.0

Postcode 4343 Lot Size (m2) 267,100   

Fords Road Suburb Adare

Item V alues

6 #Beds x 1.5{R} A (Spray Zones) 2 Area/Zone (m2) 113

150 LPP/d B 12.0

900 L/d C 6.0

4.0 mm/d D 5.0

225 m
2     

(QD/DIR) E 2

225 m
2 F 2

Cat 3 G 2Loam Number of Turf Valves    (qty)

Install Area Number of Control Valves (qty)

Total Area Plume Max Ø (m) 

DIR Hose Length (m)

QD Zone Radius (m)

Water Supply Zone Diameter (m)

E.P.

Land Application Loading Item Description 

BH3

BH2

BH1

BH6

BH5

BH4

BH9 BH8

BH7

BH13

BH12

BH10

BH11



TREATMENT PLANT APPROVAL 18/2020-01 
Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019, part 4. 

1 

Approval 

1. The Taylex ABS/PABS-1500 (“the System”) described in the Specifications and Drawings in the

attached Schedule and manufactured by Taylex Australia Pty Ltd (ABN 43 646 051 989) (“the
manufacturer”) has been assessed in accordance with the Queensland Plumbing and
Wastewater Code (QPW Code).

Note:  This treatment plant approval is applicable to both the ABS-1500 (concrete) and PABS-
1500 (Poly) systems.

2. Approval is granted for the system as an advanced secondary quality wastewater treatment

system, subject to compliance by the manufacturer with the requirements of the Plumbing and
Drainage Regulation 2019, part 4 and the conditions of approval detailed below.

3. This approval, the conditions of approval and the Schedule comprise the entire Chief Executive
Approval document.

4. Any modification by the manufacturer to the design, drawings or specifications scheduled to this
approval must be approved by the Chief Executive.

Conditions of approval 

5. The manufacture, installation, operation, service, and maintenance of the systems must be in
conformity with the conditions of this Treatment Plant Approval.

6. The system when tested by a certification accreditation body in accordance with AS1546.3:2017
was found to comply with the advanced secondary 10 EP/1500L level criteria and must
continue to meet the following requirements:

Table 2.1 (Abrev) AS1546.3:2017 Advanced secondary effluent compliance criteria for an STS 

Parameter Advanced secondary effluent 

90% of Samples Maximum 

BOD5 ≤ 10 mg/L 20 mg/L 

TSS ≤ 10 mg/L 20 mg/L 

E. coli* ≤ 10 cfu/100 mL 30 cfu/100 mL 

FACÞ Minimum 0.5 mg/L† N/A 

Turbidity § N/A 10 NTU 

* Where disinfection is required
Þ Where chlorine disinfection is required
† Minimum level, not 90% of samples
§ Where UV light is used for disinfection
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Plumbing and Drainage Regulation 2019, part 4. 
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7. Each system must be serviced in accordance with the accreditation certificate issued by Global
Certification (certificate number 40/22) on 09 February 2021, and details supplied in the owner’s
operation and maintenance manual.

8. Each system must be supplied with —

a. a copy of this Treatment Plant Approval document.
b. details of the system.
c. instructions for authorised persons for its installation.
d. a copy of the owner’s manual to be given to the owner at the time of installation.
e. detailed instructions for authorised service personal for its operation and maintenance.

9. At each anniversary of the Treatment Plant Approval date, the supplier must submit to the Chief
Executive a list of all systems installed in Queensland during the previous 12 months. Where the
Chief Executive is notified of any system failures the Chief Executive may randomly select several
installed systems for audit. The Chief Executive will notify the supplier’s nominated NATA
accredited laboratory which systems are to be audited for BOD⁵ and TSS. The sampling and
testing of the selected systems, if required, is to be done at the supplier’s expense. The following
results must be reported to the Chief Executive;

a. Address of premises.
b. Date inspected and sampled.
c. Sample identification number.
d. BOD⁵ for influent and effluent.
e. TSS for influent and effluent.

10. The Chief Executive may, by written notice, cancel this approval if the manufacturer/supplier fails
—

a. to comply with one or more of the conditions of approval, or
b. within 30 days, to remedy a breach, for which a written notice been given by the Chief

Executive.

11. This approval may only be assigned with the prior written consent of the Chief Executive.

12. This approval expires on 12 November 2025 unless cancelled earlier in accordance with
paragraph 10 above.

Lindsay Walker 

Director 
Plumbing, Drainage and Special Projects 
Date approved:  12/02/2024 

Level 15, 
53 Albert Street Brisbane 

GPO Box 2457, Brisbane Qld 4001 

Telephone +61 7 3008 2557 
Website www.hpw.qld.gov.au 

ABN 61 331 950 314 

http://www.hpw.qld.gov.au/
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SCHEDULE 

ABS-PABS-1500 

Attachment 1 – ABS-PABS-1500 - CAB Certificate number 40/22 
Attachment 2 – ABS-PABS-1500 – Operators Manual  
Attachment 3 – ABS-PABS-1500 – Schematic diagrams 
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Attachment 1 – ABS-PABS-1500 - CAB Certificate number 40/22 
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Attachment 2 – ABS-PABS-1500 – Operators Manual 
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Attachment 3 – ABS-PABS-1500 – Schematic 
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